Southern Nevada Early Childhood Advisory Council
Minutes from June 16, 2021 – Virtual Meeting
List of attendees provided at the end of the minutes. 

	1. Welcome & Introductions


Meeting began with welcome greeting from Amanda Haboush-Deloye. Members gave brief introductions of themselves and their agency/organization, including the community groups/coalitions they are involved in. 

	2. Coalition & Project Updates


· NV ECAC is looking to contract with a facilitator to revise their strategic plan. They are hoping to align the state plan with local ECAC plans and activities through this next strategic planning process. 
· Next NV ECAC will be held on June 23rd at 9:00am, and they have planned to hold this meeting in person at the Nevada Department of Education Board Room – 2080 E. Flamingo Rd. Ste. 114 Las Vegas, NV 89119. Minutes from previous ECAC meetings are available on the NECAC website: http://nvecac.com/meeting-information/
· Raising Las Vegas project meetings are still cancelled until further notice.
· NV Early Childhood Obesity Prevention Plan 
· A draft of the plan is currently undergoing revisions, which will then be finalized in September 2021. The group is looking to align activities with other plans to avoid duplication of efforts. 
· The draft document will be sent out once available and SNECAC members are welcome to provide feedback. 


	3. Review of 2021 Kindergarten Health Survey



Prior to this meeting, SNECAC members were provided a draft copy of the 2021 Kindergarten Health Survey for review. This survey goes out to parents of all incoming NV kindergarten students in August/September 2021. Members were encouraged to provide feedback and recommendations for changes to the survey to be more appropriate for this coming school year. Members asked for the following additions to be considered:
· Adding a question regarding ELL education needs
· Adding COVID-19 as an option to the question about experiences during the last 12 months 

	4. 2021 Step Up for Kids Event Planning



Venue Updates: NICRP has not yet received a response from Vegas Roots or City of Las Vegas regarding the availability or pricing to host the Step Up event. Additional attempts will be made to secure a venue prior to the August SNECAC meeting.
NICRP will send a sign-up list to SNECAC members for helping with event planning and organization.  Additional planning discussions will continue at the next SNECAC meeting. 
	5. Strong Start Updates




Strong Start Governor/Cabinet
· Our Strong Start Governors Cabinet continues to meet monthly and connect with the community.  At our last meeting Jodi Tyson of 3 Square talked to the cabinet about service opportunities.  They are each engaged with a service project this month. There will be discussions on how to continue with either the governor or the mayor. 

Strong Start Parent Ambassadors 
· The final meeting of our current parent ambassadors was held this week.  We are looking to put out applications in July and review in August to start our next cohort.  It will include 10 parents from the north and 10 from the south, with a focus on parent who have children younger than 3 years old, and diverse representation and inclusion from all our communities. The new cohort is expected to start in September or October. Once the applications are available they will be sent to the group. 
· We hope to continue to use current ambassadors as mentors going forward.
	6. Afterschool & Out-Of-School Time Fall Programming


NEVADA AFTERSCHOOL NETWORK
NAN is met with the Department of Education on Thursday, 6/17 to provide feedback and recommendations regarding how American Rescue Plan dollars should be spent in relation to afterschool and out-of-school time programs. Anyone was able to send input to: Amanda.haboush@unlv.edu. 
Information about these and other resources for afterschool and OST programs can be found at the NAN website: www.nevadaafterschool.org 
	7. Community Resources & Events


Members provided updates about upcoming events and resources in the community that are relevant to early childhood.

Children’s Cabinet
· [bookmark: _GoBack]Volunteers are needed on Tuesday, June 22nd to help with sorting and packing materials from the 9th Bridge School, which closed last month. Once items are inventoried, they will be redistributed to other early learning programs in the community. Please see details below and contact Denise if you are interested in helping: dtanata@childrenscabinet.org 
· Location: 9th Bridge School 310 S. 9th Street Las Vegas, NV 89101
· Parking is available at the rear of the building (no cost).
· Date: Tuesday, June 22nd 
· Time: 9am to 5pm (all or any part of the day)
· The Children’s Cabinet is partnering with Nevada WIC for a new project and is looking for volunteers. Child care supervisors are needed to help with the facilitation of parent focus groups scheduled to occur in late summer/early fall. A flyer will be developed and distributed to SNECAC members once available; volunteers will be compensated. Please contact Danielle if you are interested in helping or know who can provide these services: dholmes@childrenscabinet.org 

	8. Open for Other Comments/Ideas…




No other comments.

All events have been posted on the Nevada Events Calendar and links are provided in the email with the minutes. 


	9. 2021 Meeting Schedule



The group reviewed and approved proposed dates for 2021 SNECAC meetings (listed below). Meetings will be still held virtually until further notice. 

2021 Meeting Dates

January 20, 2021	March 17, 2021	May 19, 2021
June 16, 2021		August 18, 2021	October 20, 2021


6.16.21 MEETING ATTENDEES
	Name
	Organization
	Email
	Present

	Aaron Sheets
	Hopelink
	aaron@link2hope.org
	

	Aisha Bowen
	Southern Nevada Health District
	Finlay-bowen@snhdmail.org
	

	Alisha Byrne
	Sunrise Children's Foundation
	alishab@sunrisechildren.org 
	

	Amanda Brown
	Southern Nevada Health District
	brown@snhdmail.org
	

	Amanda Haboush
	NICRP
	amanda.haboush@unlv.edu
	YES

	Amanda Harding
	The Children's Cabinet
	amandah5678@gmail.com
	

	Amineh Harvey
	Southern Nevada Health District
	harveya@snhdmail.org
	YES

	Angela Rose
	Depart of Youth Development & Social Innovation
	arose@lasvegasnevada.gov
	

	Ann Lehtiner
	East Valley Family Services
	ann@evfs.org
	

	Ann Polakowski
	Division of Child and Family Services
	apolakowski@dcfs.nv.gov
	

	Ann Taylor
	East Valley Family Services
	annt@evfs.org
	

	Anne Lindsay
	UNR Cooperative Extension Services - Exercise Physiologist
	lindsaya@unce.unr.edu
	

	Annette Dawson
	Children's Advocacy Alliance
	annette.dawson@caanv.org
	

	Arealia Denby
	Inter-Tribal Council of Nevada Inc.
	asaviour@hotmail.com
	

	Breanna Garcia
	UNLV Department of Psychology
	dimelab@unlv.edu
	

	 Briana Patrick
	NICRP
	Briana.patrick@unlv.edu
	YES

	Caitlin Stapley
	Boys Town
	caitlin.stapley@boystown.org
	

	Carrie Paldi
	Creative Kids Learning
	Carrie@creativekidslearningcenter.com
	

	Cheryl Holland
	Intertribal Council of Nevada CCDF
	cholland@itcn.org
	

	Chris Mitchell
	Nevada HAND
	cmitchell@nevadahand.org
	

	Christina Squires
	Nevada State College
	christina.squires@nsc.edu
	YES

	Claire Tredwell
	UNLV
	claire.tredwell@unlv.edu
	

	Danelis Acosta
	Boys Town
	danelis.acosta@boystown.org
	

	Danielle Dee
	Intertribal Council of Nevada CCDF
	ddee@itcn.org
	

	Danielle Holmes
	Children's Cabinet
	dholmes@childrenscabinet.org
	YES

	Danielle Milam
	Clark County Library District
	MilamD@lvccld.org
	

	David Taylor
	DCFS
	david.taylor@dcfs.nv.gov
	

	Dawn Brooks
	Nevada Early Intervention Services
	dbrooks@health.nv.gov
	

	Dawn Davidson
	NICRP
	dawn.davidson@unlv.edu
	

	Denise Tanata 
	Children's Cabinet
	dtanata@childrenscabinet.com
	YES

	Deserea Quintana
	Inter-Tribal Council of Nevada Inc. – CCDF
	desereaquintana@gmail.com
	

	Dianne Farkas
	Family to Family program 
	diannef2f@hotmail.com 
	

	Dominique Christion
	Special Olympics Nevada
	dominiquec@sonv.org
	

	Eddy Virgen
	NVCLPPP
	virgene@unlv.nevada.edu
	

	Emily Champlin
	NDE OELD
	echamplin@doe.nv.gov
	

	Emily Warren
	UNLV MSW Student
	emilywarren@gmail.com
	

	Ethel Chambers
	Children's Cabinet
	echambers@childrenscabinet.org
	

	Gabriela Buccini
	Nevada Institute for Children's Research & Policy
	gabriela.buccini@unlv.edu
	

	Gail Storch
	Children’s Advocacy Alliance
	gailstorch@gmail.com
	

	Glenda Billingsley
	Clark County Library District
	billingsleyg@lvccld.org
	

	Harry Mong
	Special Olympics Nevada
	harrym@sonv.org
	

	Heidi Petermeier
	UNR Cooperative Extension Services – Partners in Parenting
	petermeierh@unce.unr.edu
	

	Heike Ruedenauer
	UNLV
	ruedenau@unlv.nevada.edu
	

	Irene Loughton
	Charles Marshall Foundation
	Info@charlesmarshall.org
	

	Jennifer Butler
	Las Vegas Urban League
	jbutler@lvul.org
	

	Jennifer Tseu
	Nevada Early Intervention Services
	jtseu@adsd.nv.gov
	

	Jessica McGee
	East Valley Family Services
	jessica@evfs.org
	

	Jessica Russell
	Vegas PBS
	jrussell@vegaspbs.org
	

	Jessica Sasso
	Boys Town
	jessica.sasso@boystown.org
	

	John Cregg
	NevAEYC
	jcregg@doe.nv.gov
	

	Julie Houchins
	United Way of Southern Nevada
	julieah@uwsn.org
	

	Julie Kasper
	EC - CCSD
	kaspej@nv.ccsd.net
	

	Julieta Arriaga-Sosa
	Boys Town
	julieta.arriaga@boystown.org
	

	Kamree Stubbs
	United Way of Southern Nevada
	kamrees@uwsn.org
	YES

	Karen Garcia
	Sunrise Children's Foundation
	karen@sunrisechildren.org
	

	Kate McNabney
	Children's Advocacy Alliance
	kate.mcnabney@caanv.org
	

	Keytasha Jackson
	Sunrise Children's Foundation
	keytasha@sunrisechildren.org
	

	Kim Amato
	Baby’s Bounty
	kim@babysbounty.org
	

	Kristy Gathing
	EC Department
	gathik@nv.ccsd.net
	YES

	Laura Brown
	Acelero Head Start
	lbrown@acelero.net
	

	Leslie Nelson
	Clark County School District - SRCL
	unlvnelson@gmail.com
	

	Lillie Englund
	Independent
	lillieenglund@cox.net
	

	Lisa Begaye
	Moapa Band of Paiutes Tribal Childcare
	lbegaye@mboptribalchildcare.org
	

	Lisa Kurtzberg
	Division of Child and Family Services
	lkurtzberg@dcfs.nv.gov
	

	M. Amaris Knight
	NICRP
	m.amaris.knight@unlv.edu
	

	Margarita DeSantos
	Southern Nevada Health District
	desantos@snhd.org
	YES

	Maria Otero
	Girl Scouts of Southern Nevada
	motero@girlscoutsnv.org
	

	May Caparas
	Acelero EHS & HC
	mcaparas@acelero.net
	

	Mayte Heredia
	Vegas PBS
	mheredia@vegaspbs.org
	

	Mia Pace
	NDE OELD - Nevada Ready! State Pre-K
	mpace@doe.nv.gov
	

	Michael Mitchell
	Acelero Learning C.C.
	mmitchell@acelero.net
	

	Mimi Bresette
	United Way of Southern Nevada
	michelleb@uwsn.org
	

	Mirna Mejia
	Las Vegas Urban League -ECC
	mmejia@lvul.org
	YES

	Mychelle Weart
	Department of Education
	mweart@doe.nv.gov
	YES

	Nichol Tullis
	UNR Cooperative Extension Services
	tullisn@unce.unr.edu
	

	Nicole Anyadike
	Kidology Enterprises
	info@kidologyenterprises.com
	

	Nicolet Palmer
	Moapa Band of Paiutes
	edu.enrichment@moapabandofpaiutes.org
	

	Nina Taylor
	Nevada HAND
	ntaylor@nevadahand.org
	

	Prashanti Bollu
	Roseman University of Health Sciences
	pbollu@roseman.edu
	

	Priscilla Acosta
	Children's Advocacy Alliance
	priscilla.acosta@caanv.org
	

	Rachel Macfarlane
	Inter-Tribal Council of Nevada Inc.
	rmacfarlane@itcn.org
	

	Rhiannon Foreman
	DWSS
	rhiannon.foreman@gmail.com
	

	Sabrina Moreno
	Kinder Cottage Preschool
	kindercottagesabrina@gmail.com
	

	Sagrario Benitez
	Olive Crest Safe Families
	sagrario-benitez@olivecrest.org
	

	Sandi Wachtel
	Vegas PBS
	swachtel@vegaspbs.org 
	

	Savannah Quintero
	Nevada HAND
	squintero@nevadahand.org
	

	Shannon Cole
	East Valley Family Services
	shannon@evfs.org
	

	Shawna Stephens
	Nevada HAND
	sstephens@nevadahand.org
	

	Shelby Henderson
	Boys Town
	shelby.henderson@boystown.org
	

	Sherry Walker
	Clark County Library District
	walkers@lvccld.org
	

	Shirley Yancey
	Sunrise Children's Foundation - EHS
	shirley@sunrisechildren.org
	

	Susan Crutchfield
	SNHD - Community Health Nursing
	crutchfield@snhd.org
	

	Susan Taylor
	UNR Cooperative Extension Services
	taylors@unce.unr.edu
	YES

	Sylvia Fleming
	Children's Day
	childrensdaynevada@gmail.com
	

	Tara Phebus
	City of Henderson
	tara.phebus@cityofhenderson.com
	

	Tawanda McIntosh
	St. Rose Hospital
	Tawanda.mcintosh@dignityhealth.org
	

	Teresa Byington
	UNR Cooperative Extension Services
	byingtont@unce.unr.edu
	

	Thelma Myers
	Moapa Band of Paiutes
	edu.enrichment@moapabandofpaiutes.org
	

	Tiffany Alston
	Sunrise Children's Foundation
	tiffany@sunrisechildren.org
	

	Viviana Trejo
	NICRP - NvCLPPP
	viviana.trejo@unlv.edu
	

	Wardell Morgan
	Aetna - Community Development Coordinator 
	wsmorgan@aetna.com
	

	Warren Evans
	ECC - Las Vegas Urban League
	wevans@lvul.org
	

	Yaebin Kim
	UNR Cooperative Extension Services
	kimy@unce.unr.edu
	

	Yvonne Jacob
	Acelero EHS & HC
	yjacob@acelero.net
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